

Yeshiva University, Cardozo School of Law

LARC @ Cardozo Law

Amicus Briefs

Faculty

6-7-2022

Brief of Amici Curiae Maureen Carroll, Christine Bartholomew, Andrew Bradt, Brooke Coleman, Robin Efron, Myriam Gilles, Robert Klonoff, Suzette Malveaux, David Marcus, Elizabeth Porter, D. Theodore Rave, Elizabeth Schneider, and Adam Zimmerman in Support of Defendants-Appellees/Cross Appellants

Myriam E. Gilles

Follow this and additional works at: <https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs>



Part of the [Civil Procedure Commons](#), and the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Case No. 22-10145

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INCORPORATED, on behalf of themselves
and others similarly situated; BEAR CREEK BIBLE CHURCH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION; CHARLOTTE A.
BURROWS; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JANET DHILLON;
JOCELYN SAMUELS; ANDREA R. LUCAS; KEITH E. SONDERLING, in
their official capacities as chair, vice chair, and commissioners of the Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission; MERRICK GARLAND, U.S.
Attorney General,
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

On Appeal from the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division
Trial Court Cause No. 4:18-cv-0824

**Brief of Amici Curiae Maureen Carroll, Christine Bartholomew,
Andrew Bradt, Brooke Coleman, Robin Efron, Myriam Gilles,
Robert Klonoff, Suzette Malveaux, David Marcus, Elizabeth
Porter, D. Theodore Rave, Elizabeth Schneider, and Adam
Zimmerman in support of Defendants-Appellees/Cross
Appellants**

Jane Langdell Robinson, TBN 24062970
AHMAD, ZAVITSANOS & MENSING
1221 McKinney St., Suite 2500
Houston, Texas 77010
Phone: (713) 655-1101
jrobinson@azalaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Case No. 22-10145
*Braidwood Management, Inc. et al. v. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons..... 2

Table of Contents 3

Table of Authorities 4

Interest of Amici Curiae..... 7

Summary of Argument..... 9

Argument..... 12

I. The Traditional Version of Ascertainability, Which Requires a Clear and Objective Class Definition, Applies to Classes Certified Under Rule 23(b)(2). 12

A. Although some courts have applied a stricter form of ascertainability to classes certified under Rule 23(b)(3), the requirement of a clear and objective class definition applies to classes certified under Rule 23(b)(2). 12

B. The District Court did not provide a clear and objective definition for either of the classes it certified. 18

II. The Absence of a Clear and Objective Class Definition Is Fatal to the Requirements Imposed by Rule 23(a) and Rule 23(b)(2) 22

A. Unless the contours of a class are reasonably clear, it will not be possible for a court to conclude that the class satisfies the commonality requirement. 22

B. Unless the contours of a class are reasonably clear, it will not be possible for a court to conclude that the class satisfies Rule 23(b)(2). 26

III. The Absence of a Clear and Objective Class Definition Impedes the Orderly and Effective Administration of the Judgment in a Class Action Certified Under Rule 23(b)(2) 30

Conclusion 33

Certificate of Compliance..... 33

Certificate of Service 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Almon v. Conduent Bus. Servs., LLC,
 No. SA-19-CV-01075-XR, 2022 WL 902992 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 25,
 2022)..... 14

Bear Creek Bible Church v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n,
 No. 4:18-CV-00824-O, 2021 WL 5449038 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 22,
 2021)passim

Bear Creek Bible Church v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n,
 No. 4:18-CV-00824-O, at 2 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2022)..... 19, 21

Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.,
 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017) 9, 18

Chaffee v. Johnson,
 229 F. Supp. 445 (S.D. Miss. 1964), *order aff’d*, 352 F.2d 514 (5th
 Cir. 1965)..... 14

Cherry v. Dometic Corp.,
 986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 18

Cooper v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Richmond,
 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....30

DeBremaecker v. Short,
 433 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1970) 13, 14, 15, 20

In re Monumental Life Ins. Co.,
 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004).....17

In re Petrobras Sec.,
 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017) 18

In re Rodriguez,
 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 27

J.D. v. Azar,
 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)15, 24, 25

John v. Nat’l Sec. Fire & Cas. Co.,
501 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 14, 22

M. D. v. Abbott,
907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018).....28

M.D. v. Perry,
294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013)..... 23

M.D. v. Perry,
675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) 23, 27

Messner v. Northshore University HealthSystem,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 25

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) 10, 16, 18

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 24

Shelton v. Bledsoe,
775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015).....17

Steimel v. Wernert,
823 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016).....15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....passim

Yates v. Collier,
868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 27, 28, 29

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 1..... 7

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)..... 10, 22

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2) 11, 23

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(2).....passim

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3).....passim

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(1)(B).....13, 18

Treatises and Law Review Articles

Christine P. Bartholomew, *E-Notice*, 68 DUKE L.J. 217 (2018).....17

Christine P. Bartholomew, *The Failed Superiority Experiment*, 69
VAND. L. REV. 1295 (2016) 18

Robert G. Bone, *Justifying Class Action Limits: Parsing the Debates
over Ascertainability and Cy Pres*, 65 U. KAN. L. REV. 913, 923–28
(2017)9, 15

Maureen Carroll, *Aggregation for Me, but Not for Thee: The Rise of
Common Claims in Non-Class Litigation*, 36 CARDOZO L. REV. 2017
(2015) 32

Maureen Carroll, *Class Action Myopia*, 65 DUKE L.J. 843 (2016)..... 16

Robert H. Klonoff, *Class Actions Part II: A Respite from the Decline*,
92 N.Y.U. L. REV. 971, 979 (2017)..... 16

Suzette M. Malveaux, *The Modern Class Action Rule: Its Civil Rights
Roots and Relevance Today*, 66 U. KAN. L. REV. 325, 388 (2017) 16

Richard A. Nagareda, *The Preexistence Principle and the Structure of
the Class Action*, 103 COLUM. L. REV. 149 (2003) 32

William B. Rubenstein, 1 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (5th ed. 2021)... 19, 24
